fi Fhe

cision No. (.. f if Qf& f7?
et Yl

SEFOZE TEE RAITRCAD COMMISSION OF TEER STATE OF CLLIFOENIA.

In the Metter of the Application of )
the Russien River Eeights Weter Com- )
peny, for zdjustment of water rates ) Application 4478.
to consumers et Russiam River Heigats,)
Sonome County, end adjecont territozy.)

A. B, Lemberger for Applicsatb.

D. B. Chammel and Thos. ®itch,Jr.,for
Rugslian River Heights, Montesano and
Graystone Improvement Club.

LOVELAND, Commissioner.

This ie & proceeding drought by Russien River Heights
Water Compeny., hereinafter referred to as applicant, for an ln-
¢roase snd adjustment of itz rates foxr water.

The application alleges in effect, that Russisn River
Eeights Water Company is duly incorporsted wnder the laws of thils
gtete for the purpose of collecting and distridbuting water to the
inhabitants of Russian River Eeights and vicinity, Soznome County;
that the rates in effect are not compensatory exd do not produce
8 sufficlent revenue to0 moot reasonable smmual charges; and that
as & result applicent's credit is impaired and it is imposesible to
obtain funde for the conduct of its dusiness. Applicant asks that
feir and reasonadle retes e estadlished.

The rate gchedule now in cffect is as follows:




Minimum annuwel charge, rayable in 8dvrence.ececs..$ 5.00
In addition for esach--

Bath BUBeeeeccanasnnacecessed 2.00 por month.

Flush toilet.ecscvincensiaass 2.00 per month.

Shower batheiveeecseccsesess 1.00 por month.

4 publlic hearing was held in this proceeding on
Mey 21, 1919, at Sam Francisco.

The water suyply Lor this system is obtaired fwom 2
number of sireems and two water tummels in the wicinity of Russian
River EHelghts, supplemented during the heevy draft of the summer
montns by & pump which 1lifts water from & well sunk in the gravels
of the Russlan River bvottom. There ig 2 total storage copacity of
9,000 gallons.

Water is delivered to the consumers through iron and
steel pipes, both direct Lfrom the sources ¢f supply and from the
wooden storage tanke. The avallable storage is edmittedly in-

sufficient during the peak draft of the summer season. Some com-

rlaint was volced at the hearing concerning leck of storage capdcity,
and applicant stated that lack of funds hed prohibited 2 gresater
invesiment in such facllities. Subsequent to the hearing it has

come 10 the attention of the Commission that the compeny has vol-
vntoxrily Iinstelled additionsl storage, thereby improving service
conditions.

The district served by applicant is & well known swmmer
regort, which has & grest fluctuetion in population during the
differant seasons of the year, the number of active service connec~
tions varying from a minimum of ten during the winter, to approx-
imately sevexty, during the month of July. A48 is usual with & summer
resort of this character, the area served is sparsely settled. It
ig therefore necessary for the utility to meintain very extensive

distriduting system in propoxtion to the number of consumers served,




of sufficient. capacity to deliver water to & comparatively large
aumboer during one or two months of the summer season, whereas
during the remainder of the year, & very much smaller system would
be required to sorve its consumers. However, the investment still
remsins during the slack season, and an adeguate force of operators
must be meinteined. There are many other expenses which must be
net by the utility, such as taxes, insurance, legel, etc., whieh
do not fluctuate with the number of consumers served. It is appar-
~ent that though the major portion of the water is sold during the
fow summer months, the utility is still at corf{j‘.aerable expense dur-
ing the balance ¢f the year which expense is -&ireatﬁ:ra‘btri‘outable

10 those consumors who roceive service for only & few months each

year. Xurthermore, the Mtility must at all times of the yeer, sftand

ready to serve any oxr =ll of its comsumers, and this readiness to
serve entalls & continuous expense. |
Meld investigation was made of this plant by Mr. C. I.
Roodes, one of the hydraulic engineers of this Commission, who re-
Vports an ostimated original cost new of the used and ucefuwl proper-
ties &s of Jemuexry 1, 1919, of 39,126, end & sinking fund annuitj
of $120. No ovjection was made to Mr. Rhodes' report at the hearins
by either “he consumers or eapplicant. Investigetion was made of the
records of the company by Mr. Harold Everhart, oune of the Commission's
anditors, who reports maintenance snd operation expense and lncome
for the years 1917 and 1918, as follows:
IZEN 1917 1918
GT08S THCOmEnareccacennnnnsannsns ve.. §563.00 3 565.00
Mainterence and Operation Expence.... 602.50 678.65

o

The sums reported above for gross income are the smounts
billed the concumers, whereas, in fact, & portion of this amount is

1ot actually collected oy applicant.
in estimete wae submitted at the hearing of proper operating

-3




cost foxr 1919. This estimate follows:
Operating Tebor and EXpenst...... 5 350
General EXponSC.vecesssanasaessss 435
Taxes.ld'-l...t..‘l..l.-I.Il.l.l. 120

Poworﬁotnnciutl-.l.n............. 75
Insuwce-----.--..--.---.--.-... 20

POt&Leeseasenssaass $L000

Toe district served by epplicent i1s still in its davelop~
nent stege, and 4T a rate schedule is established to produce the
total exmual charges, dased upon vhe estimated originsl cost set ont
herein, it would be so high es to be unfair to the consumers.

The system as constructed, with & small additional expend-
itaro, hes o sufficlient cevecity to serve many more consumers than
are &t yprosent receiviné wator from it.

Because of the fact thet most of applicant’'s consumers re-~
ceive water onl& for a very short period eack year, it is & difficult
matter to eguitably distridbute the expense among the consumers. It

wonld be uwxnfair to rogquire of those consumoers receiving water the

ortire yeaxr, taat thoy bear & part of the burden of thoe expense in-

curred beceuse of those recelving service a few months only.

The rate schedule herein established is deslgned to exact
from ecach consumer, insofar ag possible, his proper equitéble PLOPOr-
tion of the expense. The findings herein aro the result of very
careful considerstion of the dete presented by spplicent, with equel
consideration of the information given by the public spirited citizens
vbo oppeared at the hearing, and it 4is believed that the rates hereln
established will work full and ample Justice to 2ll parties concerned.

I recommend the Lollowing form of order:

Russisn River Hoights Water Company haeving made applicatlon
for adjustment of its water rates, and & public hearing naving veen




neld, sund the Commission being fully gpprised in the premlises:

IT IS HEEZREBY TOUND AS A FACT that the rates of Russian
River Heights Water Compary, in so far as they differ from the rates
herein established, are unjnst and unreasonable, and that the rates
set out in the following order are juet and reasonable rates to be
charged by 1t of its consumers for water;

Lxd basing its order upon the foregoing Linding of fLact,
and upon the further findings of fact contalned in the opinion pre-
coding this oxrder;

IT IS EZREBY ORDERED that Russian River Heights Water
Company be, and it is heredby anthorized and directed to file with
this Commission within twenty (20) days of the date of this order,
and vherealter charge of its consumers the followlng schedule of
rates, effective as 0f July L, 1919:

FIAD RATES
Ninimum ennwel charge, payeble in advance.....$ 14.00
-=-which entitles consumer to & maxlimum
0f 400 cu.ft. of water per month for
four months.
Tor each additionel monthyececceccacna cesaeased 1.00
--which entitles the comsumer to 400
cubic foet of weter.
Tlet rates for entire year, payable in sdvence,’18.00
--which entitles consumer to 400
cubic feet of water monthly.
METER RATES
Minimum srnwal charge, peyable in advance.....§ 14.00
~=which entitles consumer t0 & maxixmum

of 400 cn.ft. 0f water per month for
four months.

A1l uge during other months, 400 cu.ft.
or less

For use over 400 cu.ft.:
Next 3600 cuble feot.ceieerncanans 20¢'per 100 cun.ft.
Above 4000 cuble feet cesesss 154 per 100 cn.ft.

IT IS ESREBY FURTHER ORDERED that within thirty (30) days

from the date of this order, applicant shall file with this Commission

“5-




rules and regulations for 1vs approvel, and skell put same into
eflect ac amonded and corrected, which rules erd regulations shall
provide, emong other thirgs, as follows:

(1) That payment mey be made Ffor the full
curreat yoor in advance, at the option
of the consumer.

That the sonuwel charges snall be due
on Janusry lst of each year.

That pills shall be rendored Loxr one=-
aglf of the aunuel minimum charge for
the balance of the calendar year of
1919 lose throe-quarters of the minimum
anumal charge heretofore ir effect,
which is the proportiorn of the number
of remeining months in the fiscal yeaxr
To twelve months.

That in tho event that & consumer re~
ceives sexrvice for only & portion of
the month, the rates for the Zull
month will e charged.
The foregoing opinion and order are hereby approved and
ordered Liled =g the opinion and order of the Rallroad Commission

of the State of Californie. o 5&,

Datod et Sen Fremcisco, Californis, this /

dey of July, 1919.

- ,—-“""““
J)dAz:y¢&4 VU AAAL A A
57 Commissioners.




